CITY OF LYNDEN

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



Meeting Date:	August 15, 2022		
Name of Agenda Item:	Award Bid for Bender Road Water Main Replacement		
Section of Agenda:	Consent		
Department:	Public Works		
Council Committee Review:		Legal Review:	
☐ Community Developme	ent Public Safety	☐ Yes - Reviewed	
☐ Finance	⊠ Public Works	☐ No - Not Reviewed	
☐ Parks	☐ Other:		
Attachments:			
1) Certified Bid Tabulation			
2) R&E letter - Recommendation to Award			

Summary Statement:

Staff recently solicited bids for the Bender Road Water Main Replacement. The project replaces approximately 5,000 linear feet of water main along Bender Road, between Badger Road (SR 546) and Pangborn Road. Work to be performed under this contract shall include the replacement of the existing water main, and installation of new valves, services, and other appurtenances. Also included is the restoration of existing driveway entrances, landscaped areas, and fields. Eight bids were received on August 4, 2022. R&E prepared the attached Bid Tabulation.

At the Public Works Committee meeting on August 8, 2022, the committee concurred that the bid results could be forwarded directly to City Council after being informed of the results. The Public Works Committee was advised of the bids and concurred to recommend award to Northern Contractors LLC, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of \$417,017.49, including Washington State Sales Tax. This project will be funded with water utility funds.

Recommended Action:

That City Council award the contract for Bender Road Water Main Replacement Project to Northern Contractors LLC, in the amount of \$417,017.49, including Washington State Sales Tax, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract.